Vol.:(0123456789)
SN Applied Sciences (2019) 1:625 | https://doi.org/10.1007/s42452-019-0648-4
Research Article
Red mud reinforced polyvinyl alcohol composite films: synthesis,
chemical, mechanical and thermal properties
Sukanta Daw1,2 · Ranjan Kumar Basu1 · Sudip Kumar Das1
© Springer Nature Switzerland AG 2019
Abstract

Table 1  Composition of various gels of PVA and red mud without and with SDS
Sl. no. Sample name PVA in
100 ml water
(g)
Red mud (g) Percentage of red mud with
respect to the weight of the solid
PVA
Sodium lauryl sulphate (1%
of weight of red mud) (g)
Thickness (µm)
1 PVA 5 0 0 – 100
2 PVARM2 5 0.1012 2 – 85
3 PVARM4 5 0.2016 4 – 89
4 PVARM6 5 0.3021 6 – 105
5 PVARM8 5 0.4019 8 – 100
6 PVARM10 5 0.5013 10 – 120
7 PVARM20 5 1.0024 20 – 115
8 PVARM30 5 1.5017 30 – 95
9 PVARM40 5 2.0023 40 – 105
10 PVARM50 5 2.5014 50 – 105
11 PVARM2C 5 0.1022 2 0.0011 55
12 PVARM4C 5 0.2013 4 0.0023 70
13 PVARM6C 5 0.3023 6 0.0032 60
14 PVARM8C 5 0.4016 8 0.0041 85
15 PVARM10C 5 0.5021 10 0.0053 95
16 PVARM20C 5 1.0023 20 0.0105 105
17 PVARM30C 5 1.5027 30 0.0157 75
18 PVARM40C 5 2.0013 40 0.0207 90
19 PVARM50C 5 2.5023 50 0.0253 100
Vol:.(1234567890)
Research Article SN Applied Sciences (2019) 1:625 | https://doi.org/10.1007/s42452-019-0648-4
functional groups present in the composite in the wave-
length range 4000 nm to 400 nm with 4 cm−1 resolution.